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RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve a project baseline agreement amendment to the 
Route 99 Bond Program. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department, in conjunction with the San Joaquin Council of Governments (SJCOG), proposes 
to decrease Measure K programming by $14,949,000, and increase Regional Improvement Program 
(RIP) programming by $14,949,000 for the Manteca Widening Project (PPNO 7634) in San Joaquin 
County. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The project is to widen from four to six lanes approximately nine miles of State Route (SR) 99 from 
SR 120 West in the city of Manteca to Arch Road in the city of Stockton.  This project is commonly 
called the SR 99 Manteca Widening project.  The SR 99 Manteca Widening project will also 
reconstruct interchanges, construct frontage roads and implement addition operational improvements 
along this section of the SR 99 corridor. 
 
The original project funding plan includes $112,500,000 in San Joaquin County Measure K funds, 
including $100,900,000 in Construction Capital funds.  Since the adoption of the SR 99 Bond 
Program, SJCOG has also participated in the Proposition 1B Trade Corridor Improvement Fund 
(TCIF) Program by nominating the SR 4 Crosstown Freeway Extension into the Port of Stockton.  
The TCIF funds require a minimum one-for-one supplemental funding of non-State funds against 
bond funds.  SJCOG proposes to use $14,949,000 of the Measure K funds originally committed to 
the Manteca Widening project as supplemental funding for the TCIF SR 4 Crosstown Freeway 
project and, in turn, program $14,949,000 of RIP funds in the FY 2011-12 to fully fund the SR 99 
Manteca Widening project. 
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The proposed change will allow SJCOG to use Measure K funds to assist in the local matching 
requirements of Proposition 1B Trade Corridor Improvement Fund projects, while continuing their 
commitment to this project. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Route 99 
Bond Program (PPNO 7634) to reflect the changes proposed in the attached project baseline 
agreement amendment. 
 
Attachment 





(Funding Information)

                                           (dollars in thousands and escalated to the programmed year) Date: 04/02/08
TCRP Project No.

Project Title:

Component Prior 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14+ Total
E&P (PA&ED) 3,600 3,600
PS&E 8,000 8,000
R/W SUP (CT) 2,700 2,700
CON SUP (CT) 10,400 10,400
R/W 12,500 12,500
CON 212,800 212,800
TOTAL 3,600 23,200 223,200 250,000

E&P (PA&ED) 3,600 3,600
PS&E 8,000 8,000
R/W SUP (CT) 2,700 2,700
CON SUP (CT) 10,400 10,400
R/W 12,500 12,500
CON 212,800 212,800
TOTAL 3,600 23,200 223,200 250,000

Fund No. 1:

Component Prior 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14+ Total
E&P (PA&ED)
PS&E
R/W SUP (CT) 2,700 2,700
CON SUP (CT) 10,400 10,400
R/W 8,000 8,000
CON 111,900 111,900
TOTAL 10,700 122,300 133,000

E&P (PA&ED)
PS&E
R/W SUP (CT) 2,700 2,700
CON SUP (CT) 10,400 10,400
R/W 8,000 8,000
CON 111,900 111,900
TOTAL 10,700 122,300 133,000

Fund No. 2:

Component Prior 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14+ Total
E&P (PA&ED)
PS&E
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W 4,500 4,500
CON
TOTAL 4,500 4,500

E&P (PA&ED)
PS&E
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W 4,500 4,500
CON 14,949 14,949
TOTAL 4,500 14,949 19,449

$14,949K in Measure K 
funds swap for RIP funds in 
Construction Capital.

Funding Agency
San Joaquin Council of Governmen

Proposed Funding Notes

RIP - State Cash (ST-CASH)                                                                              Program Code
Existing Funding 20.XX.075.600

Funding Agency
Caltrans                                            

Proposed Funding Notes

State Bond - State Route 99 Corridor (BOND99)                                                           Program Code
Existing Funding 20.XX.722.000

Caltrans                                            
Caltrans            

Proposed Total Project Cost

SJ COG / Caltrans Oversight
SJ COG / Caltrans Oversight   

0E610   
SR 99 Widening in Manteca and San Joaquin         

Existing Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency

SJ 10 7634  

2008 Project Programming Request

County CT District PPNO EA
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(Funding Information)

                                           (dollars in thousands and escalated to the programmed year) Date: 04/02/08
TCRP Project No.

Project Title:
0E610   

SR 99 Widening in Manteca and San Joaquin         
SJ 10 7634  

2008 Project Programming Request

County CT District PPNO EA

Fund No. 3:

Component Prior 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14+ Total
E&P (PA&ED) 3,600 3,600
PS&E 8,000 8,000
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W
CON 100,900 100,900
TOTAL 3,600 8,000 100,900 112,500

E&P (PA&ED) 3,600 3,600
PS&E 8,000 8,000
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W
CON 85,951 85,951
TOTAL 3,600 8,000 85,951 97,551

Fund No. 4:

Component Prior 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14+ Total
E&P (PA&ED)
PS&E
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W
CON
TOTAL

E&P (PA&ED)
PS&E
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W
CON
TOTAL

Fund No. 5:

Component Prior 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14+ Total
E&P (PA&ED)
PS&E
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W
CON
TOTAL

E&P (PA&ED)
PS&E
R/W SUP (CT)
CON SUP (CT)
R/W
CON
TOTAL

Funding Agency

Proposed Funding Notes

Program Code
Existing Funding

Funding Agency

Proposed Funding Notes

$14,949K in Measure K 
funds swap for RIP funds in 
Construction Capital.

Program Code
Existing Funding

Funding Agency

Proposed Funding Notes

Loc Funds - Local Measure (MEA)                                                                         Program Code
Existing Funding LOCAL FUNDS  
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